

COURT OF APPEAL SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

---

NO. 55,626-CA

---

JARIUS BROWN  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

VERSUS

DEFENDANT JAVARREA POUNCY, ET AL.,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE 42ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, PARISH OF  
DESOTO, HONORABLE CHIEF JUDGE AMY B. MCCARTNEY, DISTRICT  
JUDGE, DIVISION A, STATE OF LOUISIANA, DOCKET NO. 83,478

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JARIUS BROWN**

---

E. Bridget Wheeler  
LA Bar No. 37546  
ACLU Foundation of Louisiana  
1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
Tel: (225) 405-5525  
bwheeler@laaclu.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

Michael X. Imbroscio\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
Tel: (202) 662-6000  
mimbroscio@cov.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
*\*Pro hac vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ASSIGNMENT OF ALLEGED ERRORS..... 3

LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The District Court Erred in Finding That Article 3493.10 Requires a Criminal Prosecution or Conviction..... 11

    A. *Neither the Statutory Language Nor Intent of Article 3493.10 Requires a Criminal Prosecution or Conviction*..... 12

    B. *Louisiana Case Law Does Not Impose a Criminal Proceedings Requirement for Conduct to Qualify as a Crime of Violence*. ..... 16

II. The District Court Erred in Interpreting Article 3493.10 in Favor of Prescription..... 20

III. The District Court Erred in Making an Unsupported Factual Finding that the Officers’ Attack Did Not Constitute a Crime of Violence ..... 22

    A. *As a Matter of Law, Excessive Force Can Amount to a Crime of Violence Under Article 3493.10*..... 22

    B. *The Facts Alleged by Mr. Brown Demonstrate That the Unprovoked Attack Against Him Constitutes a Crime of Violence*. ..... 25

IV. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant Mr. Brown’s Motion to Remand ..... 30

RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alex v. Rayne Concrete Serv.</i> , 2005-1457 (La. 1/26/07), 951 So.2d 138.....	30
<i>Anding o/b/o Anding v. Ferguson</i> , 54,575 (La.App. 2 Cir. 7/6/22), 342 So.3d 1138.....	10, 11
<i>Bowman v. Ouachita Parish Sheriff Office, et al.</i> , 20-2498 (La. 4 Jud. Dist. Ct. 10/6/2023) (unpublished opinion) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Pouncy et al.</i> , 5:21CV03415 (W.D. La. 2021) .....	1
<i>Byrd v. Bossier Parish Sheriff</i> , 54,914 (La.App. 2 Cir. 3/1/23), 357 So.3d 582 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Melton</i> , 2001-2578 (La. 5/14/02), 817 So.2d 69.....	31
<i>Cormier v. Martin</i> , 2020-302 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2/10/21), 312 So.3d 307.....	11
<i>Correro v. Ferrer</i> , 2016-0861 (La. 10/28/16), 216 So.3d 794.....	21
<i>Creighton v. Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.</i> , 2016-2012 (La. 1/9/17), 214 So.3d 860.....	16, 17
<i>Creighton v. Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.</i> , 2015-1867 (La.App. 1 Cir. 10/28/16), 205 So.3d 964, <i>writ granted</i> , <i>judgment rev'd</i> , 2016-2012 (La. 1/9/17), 214 So.3d 860 .....	16, 17
<i>Edwards v. Lewis</i> , 2022-56 (La.App. 3 Cir. 9/28/22), 348 So.3d 269.....	18, 24, 28
<i>Hall v. City of Shreveport</i> , 45,205 (La.App. 2 Cir. 4/28/10), 36 So.3d 419 .....	23

<i>Johnson v. Littleton</i> , No. 08-1738CV2, 2008 WL 8635056 (La. Dist. Ct. Aug. 28, 2008).....	24
<i>Kyle v. City of New Orleans</i> , 353 So.2d 969 (La. 1977) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Par.</i> , 51,064 (La.App. 2 Cir. 1/11/17), 212 So.3d 1186.....	20
<i>of George v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 55,091 (La.App. 2 Cir. 5/10/23), 362 So.3d 1279.....	25
<i>Raymond v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2003-0560 (La.App. 4 Cir. 9/3/03), 856 So.2d 27.....	20, 24
<i>Richard Atkins, Dentistry, L.L.C. v. Hoke</i> , 2010-1464 (La.App. 1 Cir. 2/11/11) (unpublished opinion) .....	20
<i>Sylvan v. BRFHH Monroe, LLC</i> , 54,202 (La.App. 2 Cir. 4/13/22), 338 So.3d 576.....	10
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , No. 5:23-cr-00207-SMH-MLH (W.D. La. Sept. 5, 2023) .....	6
<i>United States v. Pouncy</i> , No. 5:23-cr-00210-SMH-MLH (W.D. La. Sept. 6, 2023) .....	6
<i>Vallery v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 2011-1611 (La.App. 1 Cir. 5/3/12) (unpublished opinion), <i>writ</i> <i>denied</i> , 2012-1263 (La. 9/28/12), 98 So. 3d 837 .....	18, 23, 28

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	1
La.Code Civ.P. art. 2083.....	1
La.Code Civ.P. art. 2087.....	1
La.Civ.Code art. 3493.10.....	<i>passim</i>
La.Code Crim.P. art. 220 .....	<i>passim</i>

La.R.S. 14:2 .....8, 13, 17, 26

La.R.S. 34.1 .....13, 26

**Other Authorities**

Louisiana Constitution of 1974 Article V, Section 10(A).....1
